

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03589-JEB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FACEBOOK, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS STATES' *PARENS PATRIAE* COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATES DO NOT HAVE <i>PARENS PATRIAE</i> STANDING	4
II. LACHES BARS THE STATES’ CLAIMS.....	8
III. THE STATES FAIL TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT THE ACQUISITIONS OF INSTAGRAM AND WHATSAPP VIOLATED THE CLAYTON ACT.....	12
A. The States’ Claim That Facebook’s Acquisitions Of Non-Competitors Violated Section 7 Fails As A Matter Of Law	13
B. The States Fail To Allege That Instagram Or WhatsApp Was Uniquely Situated To Compete With Facebook.....	18
C. Allegations Concerning “Intent” Cannot Satisfy The States’ Pleading Burden.....	20
IV. THE STATES FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 2	22
A. The States Fail To Plead A Cognizable Relevant Market	22
B. The States Fail To Plead That Facebook Has Monopoly Power	22
C. The States Fail To Allege Exclusionary Conduct.....	24
1. The States Fail To Allege That Any Facebook Acquisition Was Unlawful	25
2. The States’ Claim That Facebook’s 2011-2018 Policies Prevented Competitors From Making Unrestricted Use Of Its Proprietary Platform Fails As A Matter Of Law	28
3. The States Have Not Pleaded Any Consumer Harm	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alberta Gas Chems. Ltd. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987).....	26
* <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	1, 4, 6
<i>Antoine L. Garabet, M.D., Inc. v. Autonomous Techs. Corp.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	10
<i>Asa Accugrade Inc. v. Am. Numismatic Ass’n</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2005)	24
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 6, 15, 29
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	26
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	9, 11
<i>Dresses for Less, Inc. v. CIT Grp./Commercial Servs., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31164482 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002).....	19
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd. v. Elliott</i> , 386 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1967).....	10
<i>Feitelson v. Google Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	7
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)	18
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14, 20
<i>FTC v. Steris Corp.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 962 (N.D. Ohio 2015)	16, 18, 20
* <i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	4, 5
<i>Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA</i> :	
649 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. Mo. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010)	16
623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010)	10
* <i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	1, 4, 8
<i>Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp. v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp.</i> , 518 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	25

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc., 677 F.2d 1045
(5th Cir. 1982).....11

Koker v. Aurora Loan Servicing, LLC, 915 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013)15

Kolon Indus. Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., 748 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2014).....24

Manitoba v. Bernhardt, 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)4

Midwestern Mach. Co. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc., 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004).....9

Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris, 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017)7

Mylan Pharm. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co., 838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016).....24

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002)8

* *Navajo Nation v. Wells Fargo & Co.*, 344 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (D.N.M. 2018)5, 6, 7

New York v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc., 862 F. Supp. 1030 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d mem.*,
14 F.3d 590 (2d Cir. 1993).....8

New York v. Microsoft Corp., 209 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002).....5

* *Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 438 (2009)25, 28

* *Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig., In re*, 338 F. Supp. 3d 1079
(S.D. Cal. 2018)6, 7

* *Pennsylvania v. Kleppe*, 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)4, 5, 7

Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo:
415 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....12
567 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008), *aff’d*, 565 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 11-12

Puerto Rico v. Carpenter Co., 442 F. Supp. 3d 464 (D.P.R. 2020)9, 10

* *Rambus Inc. v. FTC*, 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....24

Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co., 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....22

* *Reveal Chat Holdco, LLC v. Facebook, Inc.*, 471 F. Supp. 3d 981
(N.D. Cal. 2020).....2, 8, 10

S. Pac. Commc’ns Co. v. AT&T Co., 556 F. Supp. 825 (D.D.C. 1982), *aff’d*,
740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....25

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.,
778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)17

Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Panasonic Corp., 747 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 9-10

Satsky v. Paramount Commc’ns, Inc., 7 F.3d 1464 (10th Cir. 1993)6

Standard Oil Co. v. United States, 221 U.S. 1 (1911)26

Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc., --- F.3d ---, 2021 WL 630521
(4th Cir. Feb. 18, 2021).....14

Sunbeam Television Corp. v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc., 763 F. Supp. 2d 1341
(S.D. Fla. 2011), *aff’d*, 711 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2013).....26

Taleff v. Sw. Airlines Co., 828 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2011)10

Tenneco, Inc. v. FTC, 689 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1982).....16

Tobacco/Governmental Health Care Costs Litig., In re, 83 F. Supp. 2d 125
(D.D.C. 1999)7

United States v. Aetna Inc., 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)16

United States v. Anthem, Inc., 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017)14

* *United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.*, 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....13, 14

United States v. Columbia Steel Co., 334 U.S. 495 (1948)27

United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., 351 U.S. 377 (1956)22

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....22

United States v. H & R Block, Inc., 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)14

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc., 418 U.S. 602 (1974)16, 17

* *United States v. Microsoft Corp.*, 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)21, 24, 27, 28

United States v. Siemens Corp., 621 F.2d 499 (2d Cir. 1980).....16

Utah Div. of Consumer Prot. v. Stevens, 398 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (D. Utah 2019).....8

* *Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*, 540 U.S. 398
(2004).....24, 28

Walgreen Co. v. AstraZeneca Pharm. L.P., 534 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008) 22-23

Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp., 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....22
